

73206-4

73206-4

FILED
August 25, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 73206-4

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

AYANNA BROWN, individually and as Personal Representative of the
Estate of ALAJAWAN S. BROWN, and LOUIS BROWN, individually,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PATRICIA C. FETTERLY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 8425
PO BOX 40126
Olympia, WA 98504
360-586-6300
OID #91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES7

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. Standard of Review.....7

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Time Barred And Should Be
 Dismissed.....8

 C. The Trial Court Correctly Held That Under The
 Discovery Rule Plaintiffs’ Claims Accrued In June 2010
 When Curtis Walker Was Arrested And Charged With
 The Murder Of Their Son10

 1. *Allen v. State* Controls the Application of the
 Discovery Rule11

 2. Applying The Discovery Rule, Plaintiffs’ Claims
 Accrued Not Later Than June Of 201014

 3. Application Of The Discovery Rule Does Not Mean
 That Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit Was Timely Commenced20

V. CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. State of Washington</i> , 118 Wn.2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1991).....	passim
<i>Beard v. King County</i> , 76 Wn. App. 863, 889 P.2d 501 (1995).....	9
<i>Cox v. Oasis Physical Therapy</i> , 153 Wn. App. 176, 222 P.3d 119 (2009).....	24
<i>Gazija v. Nicholas Jerns Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 215, 543 P.2d 338 (1975).....	23
<i>Gevaart v. Metco Constr.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 499, 760 P.2d 348 (1988).....	19, 23
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	8, 26
<i>In re the Estate of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d. 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	8, 20
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1292 (2009).....	7
<i>Lyons v. US Bank NA</i> , 181 Wn.2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014).....	7
<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn. App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000).....	24
<i>Reichelt v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 761, 733 P.2d 830 (1987).....	19, 23
<i>Ruth v. Dwight</i> , 75 Wn.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631 (1969).....	22, 23

<i>Sexton v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Vacova v. Farrell</i> , 62 Wn. App. 386, 814 P.2d 255 (1991).....	7
<i>White v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 344, 693 P.2d 687 (1985).....	23
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1998).....	7

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080(2).....	19, 20
RCW 4.16.170	19
RCW 4.16.350	23
RCW 4.92	19
RCW 4.92.110	9
RCW 42.56	17, 21

Rules

CR 56(c).....	7
